historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Company for
the year ended 31 March 2012 and other financial information included elsewhere in this
Circular.

However, it should be noted that although (i) Heilongjiang Interchina is undergoing a
non-public share issue (the ‘‘Non-public Share Issue’’) of new shares and the Company has
decided not to participate in the Non-public Share Issue (the ‘‘Deemed Disposal’’) and (ii) the
Group proposed to disposal of 110,000,000 Heilongjiang Interchina Shares (the ‘‘Disposal’’),
the Circular did not take into account of the Deemed Disposal and the Disposal transactions
when preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information. Details of the Deemed
Disposal and the Disposal transactions were set out in the Company’s circular dated 28
September 2012.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 61 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

Beijing
Company

as at
30 June

2012

Beijing
Company

as at
30 June

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 951,247 951,247
Property, plant and

equipment 404,295 3,135 3,848 408,143
Prepaid lease payments 102,315 102,315
Mining rights 1,232,400 1,232,400
Intangible assets 1,065,905 1,065,905
Other financial assets 494,408 494,408
Goodwill 439,927 599,702 1,039,629
Interest in an associate 1,104 1,104
Available-for-sale financial

assets 69,136 (67,518) 1,618
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayment — 829 1,017 1,017
Deferred tax assets — 1,388 1,703 1,703
Other non-current assets 88,451 88,451

4,849,188 5,387,940

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments 3,436 3,436
Inventories 21,613 7,021 8,618 30,231
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayment 1,500,628 163,633 200,860 2,630 1,704,118
Amount due from a

director/shareholder — 2,143 2,630 (2,630) —

Loan receivables 316,278 316,278
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 73,985 (62,889) 11,096
Derivative financial

instruments 62,889 62,889
Tax recoverable 1,527 1,527
Bank balances — trust and

segregated accounts 314 314
Cash and cash equivalents 398,751 29,462 36,167 (595,386) (160,468)

2,379,421 1,969,421

Total assets 7,228,609 7,357,361

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 62 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

Beijing
Company

as at
30 June

2012

Beijing
Company

as at
30 June

2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 RMB’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Equity